
TRANSFER CREDITS 
GRANTED 

CREDITS NEEDED TO 
GRADUATE

TOTAL PROGRAM 
CREDITS

Estimated credits: Your individualized 
degree plan will vary.

19-29

91-101

120

ELIGIBLE MILITARY 
OCCUPATION
Air Force: Health Services 
Management, AFSC 4A0X1 

DEGREE PLAN

FOR MORE INFORMATION
To learn more about this military bridge program, including questions about course exams to earn credit (Credit for  
Prior Learning/CPL), please visit militarylearning.us or call 833-472-3146. Online live chat available 7 days a week.

HEALTHCARE 
MANAGEMENT & 
LEADERSHIP
AIR FORCE // BS DEGREE 

This GMLN Military Bridge is offered to members 
of the United States military who have completed 
training at the Medical Education and Training Campus 
(METC) in Fort Sam Houston, TX.  Service members 
who have completed this occupational training, of 
any rank, can earn 19 credits towards the Healthcare 
Management & Leadership BS degree at Minnesota 
State University Moorhead. 

RECEIVING 
INSTITUTION:

mnstate.edu
admissions@mnstate.edu  |  1-800-593-7246
1104 7th Avenue South, Moorhead, MN 56563

MN-GMLN MILITARY BRIDGE

STANDARD BRIDGE

If you are not an METC-trained military member 
and wish to learn more about healthcare degree 
options at Minnesota State University Moorhead, 
please visit https://www.mnstate.edu/
academics/majors/health-services/

This GMLN Military Bridge is offered to members of 
the United States military who have completed their 
training at the Medical Education and Training Campus 
(METC) at Fort Sam Houston, TX, and are ranked E-5 
or higher. Service members who have completed this 
occupational training, E-5 or higher, can earn 29 credits 
towards the Healthcare Management & Leadership BS 
degree at Minnesota State University Moorhead.

RANK E-5+ BRIDGE

These bridges are transfer agreements between METC 
and Minnesota State University Moorhead. 

https://www.mnstate.edu/academics/majors/health-services/
https://www.mnstate.edu/academics/majors/health-services/


DEGREE PLAN
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT & LEADERSHIP
AIR FORCE // BS DEGREE 
Health Services Management, AFSC 4A0X1 (any rank)

TRANSFER CREDITS 
GRANTED 19
CREDITS NEEDED TO 
GRADUATE 101

Additionally, students need to complete 
courses to meet the Minnesota Transfer 
Curriculum Goal Areas (31 cr), with the 
exception of Goal Area 9: Ethical /Civic 
Responsibility. Military members may 
have this requirement waived with receipt 
of a JST or CCAF transcript documenting 
service and completion of occupational 
training. See additional details on page 4.

MN-GMLN MILITARY BRIDGE

TRANSFER CREDITS GRANTED

COURSES REQUIRED TO GRADUATE

SUBJECT ID TITLE CREDITS
ACCT 230 Principles of Accounting 3
HLTH 110 Personal Health & Wellness 3
HLTH 190 Topics in Health 3
HSAD 218 Intro to Healthcare and Global Health 3
HSAD 468 Internship Seminar 1
HSAD 469 Internship 3
PMGT  300 Project Management & Scheduling 3

SUBJECT ID TITLE CREDITS
ENGL 101 English Composition I 3
FYE  101 First Year Experience 1
COMM 100 Speech Communication 3
HSAD 326 Epidemiology & Introductory Biostatistics 3
HSAD 350 Evidence-based Program Planning & Research Methods 3
HSAD 400 Aging in U.S.: Intro to Gerontology & Senior Support Care 3
HSAD 403 Health Informatics 3
HSAD 414 Healthcare Strategic Planning & Marketing 3
HSAD 416 Healthcare Leadership & Management 4
HSAD 417 Quality Management in Healthcare 3
HSAD 418 Healthcare Law and Ethics 3
HSAD 419 Healthcare Finance and Reimbursement Methods 3
HSAD 420 Health Policy & Economics 3
HSAD 422 Regulatory Management in Healthcare 3
HSAD 440 Talent Management in Healthcare 3
PHIL 318 Professional Ethics 3
Healthcare-related electives 14
Minnesota Transfer Curriculum Goal Areas (with the exception of  
Goal Area 9: Ethical /Civic Responsibility)

31

RECEIVING 
INSTITUTION:

mnstate.edu
admissions@mnstate.edu  |  1-800-593-7246
1104 7th Avenue South, Moorhead, MN 56563

TRANSFER 
COURSES WAIVED
The university will waive the 
following course requirements. 
Waiving the required courses 
and converting the 9 credits 
to elective credits will increase 
flexibility for students. 
• MKTG 270 Principles of 

Marketing, 3 credits
• PMGT 385 Process 

Leadership, 3 credits
• OM 380 Methods 

Improvement, 3 credits

STANDARD BRIDGE



DEGREE PLAN
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT & LEADERSHIP
AIR FORCE // BS DEGREE 
Health Services Management, AFSC 4A0X1 (rank E-5 or higher)

TRANSFER CREDITS 
GRANTED 29
CREDITS NEEDED TO 
GRADUATE 91

Additionally, students need to complete 
courses to meet the Minnesota Transfer 
Curriculum Goal Areas (31 cr), with the 
exception of Goal Area 9: Ethical /Civic 
Responsibility. Military members may 
have this requirement waived with receipt 
of a JST or CCAF transcript documenting 
service and completion of occupational 
training. See additional details on page 4.

MN-GMLN MILITARY BRIDGE

TRANSFER CREDITS GRANTED

COURSES REQUIRED TO GRADUATE

SUBJECT ID TITLE CREDITS
ACCT 230 Principles of Accounting 3
HLTH 110 Personal Health & Wellness 3
HLTH 190 Topics in Health 3
HSAD 218 Intro to Healthcare and Global Health 3
HSAD 416 Healthcare Leadership & Management 4
HSAD 418 Healthcare Law and Ethics 3
HSAD 468 Internship Seminar 1
HSAD 469 Internship 3
MKTG 270 Principles of Marketing 3
PMGT  300 Project Management & Scheduling 3

SUBJECT ID TITLE CREDITS
ENGL 101  English Composition I 3
FYE  101 First Year Experience 1
COMM 100 Speech Communication 3
HSAD 326 Epidemiology & Introductory Biostatistics 3
HSAD 350 Evidence-based Program Planning & Research Methods 3
HSAD 400 Aging in U.S.: Intro to Gerontology & Senior Support Care 3
HSAD 403 Health Informatics 3
HSAD 414 Healthcare Strategic Planning & Marketing 3
HSAD 417 Quality Management in Healthcare 3
HSAD 419 Healthcare Finance and Reimbursement Methods 3
HSAD 420 Health Policy & Economics 3
HSAD 422 Regulatory Management in Healthcare 3
HSAD 440 Talent Management in Healthcare 3
PHIL 318 Professional Ethics 3
Healthcare-related electives 14
Minnesota Transfer Curriculum Goal Areas (with the exception of  
Goal Area 9: Ethical /Civic Responsibility)

31

RECEIVING 
INSTITUTION:

mnstate.edu
admissions@mnstate.edu  |  1-800-593-7246
1104 7th Avenue South, Moorhead, MN 56563

TRANSFER 
COURSES WAIVED
The university will waive the 
following course requirements. 
Waiving the required courses 
and converting the 6 credits 
to elective credits will increase 
flexibility for students. 
• PMGT 385 Process 

Leadership, 3 credits
• OM 380 Methods 

Improvement, 3 credits

RANK E-5+ BRIDGE



DEGREE PLAN
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT & LEADERSHIP
AIR FORCE // BS DEGREE 

MN-GMLN MILITARY BRIDGE

RECEIVING 
INSTITUTION:

mnstate.edu
admissions@mnstate.edu  |  1-800-593-7246
1104 7th Avenue South, Moorhead, MN 56563

DETAILS:
• Upon verification of eligibility, active military or veterans will 

be granted up to 19 credits (any rank) or 29 credits (rank E-5 
or higher) for their coursework and training.

• Credit determinations were made using current METC 
curriculum course dates. For questions, please contact the 
receiving institution for review of your training.

• To earn a degree from one of our Minnesota State colleges 
or universities, a minimum number of credits must be taken 
through the institution, typically 30 credits for bachelor’s 
degrees, 15 credits for associate degrees, and 1/3 of the total 
credits for diplomas and certificates. Some programs may 
vary.

• At least 40 credits must be at the upper-division level
• Additional college credit may be granted for:

• other military courses with a Joint Service Transcript 
(JST) or Community College of the Air Force Transcript 
(CCAF)

• courses from other colleges/universities upon review 
of an official transcript

• ACE Military Guide recommendations


